

City of Coral Gables CITY COMMISSION MEETING October 23, 2018

# **ITEM TITLE:**

A Resolution approving the concept for the winter art installation on Giralda Plaza scheduled to begin in mid-November 2018, for a period of three months.

# **DEPARTMENT HEAD RECOMMENDATION:**

Approval

# **BRIEF HISTORY:**

Following the direction of the Commission at the August 28, 2018 Commission Meeting, staff is proposing a public installation on Giralda Plaza for approval. In order to accelerate the execution of such a project, staff is recommending the proposed concept by Sextafeira Productions, which produced the Umbrella Sky project. The project consists of gold metallic fabric hanging from a mesh overhead. It will be hung above Giralda Plaza using the same truss system as Umbrella Sky. The project will be installed on Giralda the week of November 19, 2018, pending approvals and availability of Sextafeira's team, and will remain in place for three months further enhancing the shopping, dining and pedestrian experience on Giralda Plaza. Staff will return to the Commission in November with a project cost estimate.

### FINANCIAL INFORMATION: (If Applicable)

No.	Amount	Source of Funds
Total:		Approved By:

### ATTACHMENT(S):

- 1. Proposed Resolution
- 2. Project Concept Rendering
- **3.** Assembly for Proposed Concept